debt and equity will be recorded in accordance with distributions pursuant to the Plan of Reorganization.^

The following unaudited pro-forma fresh-start balance sheet illustrates the estimated financial effects, on a
proforma basis, of: (1) the implementation of the Plan and (2) the adoption of fresh-start reporting (excluding
push down of the adjustments of the fair value of identifiable net assets) as if these events occurred on July 29,
2006. The pro-forma fresh-start balance sheet reflects the effects of the consummation of the transactions
contemplated in the Plan. The following pro-forma fresh-start balance sheet reflects a reorganization value of
$210 million, but does not reflect the allocation of the reorganization value to individual assets and liabilities
since this allocation has not yet been completed. This pro-forma has been prepared on a preliminary basis and
when the valuation is finalized the valuation adjustments will be made to the respective assets and liabilities.

26

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q

45

Oneida Ltd.
Pro-Forma Reorganized Balance Sheet
(amounts in thousands)

Predecessor Total Fresh Start Reorganized

Oneida Plan Effects New Debt
Plan

Effects Adjustments Oneida

Assets
Cash $ 3,043 $ (115,267) $ 115,267 $ - $ - $ 3,043
Trade accounts receivable, net 40,666 - 40,666
Other accounts and notes receivable 1,794 - 1,794
Inventories 102,615 - 102,615
Other current assets 4,608 - 4,608

   Total current assets 152,726 (115,267) 115,267 - - 152,726
Property, plant and equipment, net 22,072 - - 22,072
Assets held for sale 794 - 794
Goodwill 116,294 - (4,291) 112,003
Other assets 4,625 4,187 4,187 - 8,812

   Total assets $ 296,511 $ (115,267) $ 119,454 $ 4,187 $ (4,291) $ 296,407

Liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit)
Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 4,661 $ 300 $ 33,100 $ 33,400 $ - $ 38,061
Accounts payable 9,049 1,374 1,374 10,423
Accrued liabilities 38,837 2,269 (3,646) (1,377) 37,460
Accrued restructuring 414 523 523 937
Accrued pension liabilities 524 3,678 3,678 4,202
Deferred income taxes 494 - 494
Current portion of Long-term debt 759 - 759
Adjustment - - -

   Total current liabilities 54,738 8,144 29,454 37,598 - 92,336
Long-term debt 320 2,700 90,000 92,700 - 93,020
Accrued postretirement liability 2,583 - 2,583
Accrued pension liabilities 506 8,861 8,861 9,367
Deferred income taxes 11,225 - 11,225
Other liabilities 11,931 - 11,931

   Total liabilities not subject to compromise 81,303 19,705 119,454 139,159 - 220,462
Liabilities subject to compromise 273,751 (273,751) - (273,751) - -

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit):
   Preferred stock 2,151 (2,151) (2,151) -
   Common stock 47,781 (47,772) (47,772) 9
   Additional paid in capital 84,719 104,299 104,299 (113,082) 75,936
   Retained deficit (132,031) 35,125 35,125 96,906 -
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (39,594) 27,709 27,709 11,885 -
   Treasury stock, at cost (21,569) 21,569 21,569 - -
   Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (58,543) 138,779 - 138,779 (4,291) 75,945
   Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 296,511 $ (115,267) $ 119,454 $ 4,187 $ (4,291) $ 296,407

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q

46

27

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q

47

ITEM 2.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Six months ended July 29, 2006 compared with July 30, 2005

(In Thousands)

Executive Summary

In connection with and following the consummation of the August 2004 Financial Restructuring, the Company
implemented a number of initiatives to return to profitability, increase liquidity and compete in a changing
marketplace including (but not limited to): (1) rationalizing underperforming assets which included the closing all